the Consideration.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

LEASE

The Target Company has been using certain office properties of the Vendor at nil

consideration for its business operation since 2012. To avoid any possible interruption to the

business operation of the Target Company after Completion, the Vendor and the Target Company

have agreed to enter into a written lease agreement (the ‘‘Lease Agreement’’) to formalise such

lease arrangement for a term of 3 years (the ‘‘Lease’’) on or before the Completion.

SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION

Significant financial effects of the Acquisition on the Enlarged Group

The following table sets forth the significant financial effects of the Acquisition on the

Enlarged Group identified in the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged

Group as set out in Appendix IV to this circular (‘‘Pro Forma Financial Information’’),

assuming that completion of the Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2020, as compared

to the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020:

As at 31

December

2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Upon

completion

of the

Acquisition

(pro forma

Enlarged

Group) Change

HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 %

Net assets 623,068 3,356 626,424 0.5

Total assets 1,864,336 107,754 1,972,090 5.8

Total liabilities 1,241,268 104,398 1,345,666 8.4

Assets and liabilities

Based on the Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited pro forma consolidated total

assets of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2020 would increase by approximately 5.8% to

approximately HK$1,972.1 million and the unaudited pro forma consolidated total liabilities of

the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2020 would increase by approximately 8.4% to

approximately HK$1,345.7 million after the Acquisition, assuming that completion of the

Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2020.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

The net assets, the total assets and the total liabilities of the Enlarged Group which are

[…]

The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared by the Directors of the

Company in accordance with Paragraph 4.29 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the

Acquisition only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at the specified

dates or any other dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the other financial information included

elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

2 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Laibilities of the Enlarged

Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

The Target
Company

as at
31 October

2020 Other pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note(a) Note(b) Note(c) Note(d) Note(e)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,517 513 – – – 19,030
Intangible asset – service
concession arrangement 1,312,774 180,527 – – – 1,493,301

Interests in an associate 22,129 – – – – 22,129
Deferred tax assets 145,390 – – – – 145,390

1,498,810 181,040 1,679,850

Current assets

Inventories 94,495 – – – – 94,495
Prepayments and other receivables 34,983 1,317 – – – 36,300
Amounts due from related parties 4,814 51,531 – – (27,665) 28,680
Cash and cash equivalents 230,775 56,276 (151,241) (3,504) – 132,306
Other current assets 459 – – – – 459

365,526 109,124 292,240

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 79,794 15,851 – – – 95,645
Contract liabilities 6,591 – – – – 6,591
Amounts due to related parties 8,422 2,064 – – – 10,486
Bank loan and other borrowing 106,938 40,359 – – – 147,297
Lease liabilities 1,285 – – – – 1,285

203,030 58,274 261,304

Net current assets 162,496 50,850 30,936

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,661,306 231,890 1,710,786

Non-current liabilities
Bank loan 935,315 46,124 – – – 981,439
Amount due to the controlling
shareholder of the Company 101,976 – – – – 101,976

Lease liabilities 947 – – – – 947
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – –

1,038,238 46,124 1,084,362

NET ASSETS 623,068 185,766 626,424

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

(a) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of of the
Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2020.

(b) The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the Target Company as
set out on Appendix III to the Circular.

(c) The adjustment represents the initial cash consideration of RMB127,200,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$151,241,000 for the purpose of this pro forma